

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

R0,50

WINDHOEK — 2 September 1993

No. 715

CONTENTS

Page

1

PROCLAMATION

No. 20 Designation of Minister for the purposes of the Development Brigade Act, 1993

PROCLAMATION

by the

PRESIDENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

No. 20

1993

DESIGNATION OF MINISTER FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE DEVELOPMENT BRIGADE ACT, 1993

Under the powers vested in me by the provisions of the definition of "Minister" in section 1 of the Development Brigade Act, 1992 (Act No. 32 of 1992), I hereby -

- (a) designate the Minister of Trade and Industry in the stead of the Minister of Information and Broadcasting for the purposes of the said definition; and
- (b) amend Proclamation 3 of 1993 by the substitution in subparagraph (i) of paragraph (a) for the expression "the Minister of Information and Broadcasting" of the expression "the Minister of Trade and Industry".

Given under my Hand and the Seal of the Republic of Namibia at Windhoek this 30th day of August, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Ninety-three.

Sam Nujoma President BY ORDER OF THE PRESIDENT-IN-CABINET

> Printed by and obtainable from WINDHOEK PRINTERS (PTY) LTD. P.O. Box 1707 — Windhoek — Namibia